

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

LINDA MISJA,

Plaintiff,

vs.

PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION
ASSOCIATION,

Defendant.

Civil Action No. 1:15-cv-1199-JEJ
(Hon. John E. Jones, III)

**BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO PENNSYLVANIA STATE EDUCATION ASSOCIATION'S
MOTION TO DISMISS**

**DAVID R. OSBORNE
PA Attorney ID # 318024
The Fairness Center
225 State Street, Suite 303
Harrisburg, PA 17101
844-293-1001
david@fairnesscenter.org**

Counsel for Linda Misja

Submitted September 15, 2015

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CITATIONS.....ii

I. STATEMENT OF FACTS.....1

II. QUESTIONS PRESENTED3

III. ARGUMENT.....3

A. WHETHER THIS COURT SHOULD ABSTAIN DESPITE ITS “VIRTUALLY UNFLAGGING” OBLIGATION TO HEAR AND DECIDE THIS CASE3

B. WHETHER THE PSEA ACTS UNDER THE COLOR OF STATE LAW IN RELYING ON STATE STATUTES FOR AUTHORITY TO COERCE MS. MISJA12

C. WHETHER MS. MISJA ADEQUATELY STATED CLAIMS FOR VIOLATIONS OF HER FIRST AMENDMENT AND FREE SPEECH RIGHTS15

D. WHETHER THE PSEA’S ARBITRARY AND CAPRICIOUS, VIEWPOINT-BASED PRACTICE OF REJECTING CHARITY SELECTIONS AND PERPETUATING THE CHARITY SELECTION PROCESS INDEFINITELY VIOLATES SECTION 57520

E. WHETHER MS. MISJA ADEQUATELY STATED A CHALLENGE TO THE FACIAL CONSTITUTIONALITY OF SECTION 575.....22

IV. CONCLUSION23

TABLE OF CITATIONS

CASES

Abbott v. Latshaw,
 164 F.3d 141 (3d Cir. 1998)..... 12

Abood v. Detroit Bd. of Educ.,
 431 U.S. 209 (1977)13, 16

Acevedo-Delgado v. Rivera,
 292 F.3d 37 (1st Cir. 2002)16, 17

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
 556 U.S. 662 (2009) 16

Chicago Teachers Union, Local No. 1, AFT, AFL-CIO v. Hudson,
 475 U.S. 292 (1986) 13, 14, 17, 19

Cianfrani v. Johns-Manville Corp.,
 482 A.2d 1049 (Pa. Super. 1984)..... 7

City of Houston v. Hill,
 482 U.S. 451 (1987) 8

Colorado River Water Conservation Dist. v. United States,
 424 U.S. 800 (1976) 4

D’lorio v. Delaware County,
 592 F.2d 681 (3d Cir. 1978).....8, 10

Davenport v. Washington Educ. Ass’n,
 551 U.S. 177 (2007) 13

Dombrowski v. Pfister,
 380 U.S. 479 (1965)8, 9

Ellis v. Brotherhood of Ry., Airline & S.S. Clerks, Freight Handlers, Exp. & Station
 Employees,
 466 U.S. 435 (1984) 13

England v. Louisiana State Bd. of Med. Exam’rs,
 375 U.S. 411 (1964) 9

Groman v. Township of Manalapan,
 47 F.3d 628 (3d Cir. 1995).....13, 15

Harman v. Forssenius,
 380 U.S. 528 (1965) 9

Harvey v. Plains Twp. Police Dep’t,
 635 F.3d 606 (3d Cir. 2011)..... 12

Hohe v. Casey,
 956 F.3d 399 (3d Cir. 1992)..... 14

Juidice v. Vail,
 430 U.S. 327 (1977) 4

Knox v. Services Employees Int’l Union, Local 1000,
 567 U.S. ___, 132 S.Ct. 2277 (2012) 1, 2, 13

Lugar v. Edmondson Oil Co.,
 457 U.S. 922 (1982) 14, 15

Middlesex Cnty. Ethics Comm. v. Garden State Bar Ass’n,
 457 U.S. 423 (1982) 5

Nat’l Collegiate Athletic Ass’n v. Corbett,
 25 F.Supp. 3d 557 (M.D. Pa. 2014)..... 4

Nottelson v. Smith Steel Workers D.A.L.U. 19806, AFL-CIO,
 643 F.2d 445 (7th Cir. 1981) 19

Otto v. Pennsylvania State Educ. Ass’n-NEA,
 107 F.Supp.2d 615 (M.D. Pa. 2000)..... 14

Phillips v. Allegheny Cnty.,
 515 F.3d 224 (3d Cir. 2008)..... 16

R.A.V. v. City of St. Paul,
 505 U.S. 377 (1992) 20

Railroad Comm’n of Texas v. Pullman Co.,
 312 U.S. 496 (1941) 7

Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs,
 571 U.S. ___, 134 S. Ct. 584 (2013) 4

Thompson v. Real Estate Mortgage Network,
 748 F.3d 142 (3d Cir. 2014)..... 16

Trone v. Preate,
 770 F.Supp. 994 (M.D. Pa. 1991)..... 8

Washington State Grange v. Washington State Republican Party,
 552 U.S. 442 (2008) 22

White v. Comm’ns Workers of Am., AFL-CIO, Local 1300,
 370 F.3d 346 (3d Cir. 2004)..... 12

Wisconsin v. Constantineau,
 400 U.S. 433 (1971) 7, 11

Younger v. Harris,
 401 U.S. 37 (1971) 4

Zwickler v. Koota,
 389 U.S. 241 (1967) 8

STATUTES

1 Pa.C.S. § 1922	21
24 P.S. §§ 11-1101-A – 11-1172-A.....	14
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	12, 15, 16
43 P.S. §§ 1101.301 – 1101.2301	14
71 P.S. § 575	<u>passim</u>
71 P.S. § 575(e).....	18
71 P.S. § 575(h).....	2, 18
